

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
MAIN CASE NO.: WRIT PETITION No.17167 of 2019
PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	26.02.2026	<p data-bbox="521 470 634 501"><u>LNA, J</u></p> <p data-bbox="769 562 1049 594" style="text-align: center;"><u>IA.No.1 OF 2025</u></p> <p data-bbox="521 621 1295 821">This application is filed to bring the proposed petitioners 2 and 3 as legal representatives of the deceased petitioner No.1 on record.</p> <p data-bbox="521 848 1295 995">Heard learned counsel for petitioners, learned Standing Counsel for respondent Nos.2 to 3 and learned counsel for respondent No.5.</p> <p data-bbox="521 1022 1295 1394">Having regard to the reasons set out in the accompanying affidavit as well as the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioners, this IA is ordered and the proposed petitioner Nos.2 and 3 are brought on record as legal representatives of the deceased petitioner No.1 in the writ petition.</p> <p data-bbox="521 1421 1295 1505">Registry is directed to carryout necessary amendments in the cause title.</p> <p data-bbox="769 1533 1049 1564" style="text-align: center;"><u>IA.No.2 OF 2025</u></p> <p data-bbox="521 1591 1295 1791">This application is filed to recall the order dated 12.09.2025 passed by this Court, by which the writ petition was dismissed as infructuous.</p>	

Heard Sri Papaiah Peddakula, learned counsel for the petitioners. He submitted that the earlier counsel on record, without instructions from the legal heirs of the deceased petitioner No.1, represented that the cause in the writ petition did not survive, and based on such representation, this Court dismissed the writ petition as infructuous. He further submits that in fact, the cause in the writ petition survives, therefore, prayed to recall the order dated 12.09.2025.

Considering the aforesaid submissions of learned counsel for the petitioners as well as the reasons set out in the accompanying affidavit, the order dated 12.09.2025, passed by this Court, is recalled and the writ petition is restored to its file.

WP.No.17167 OF 2019

Post on 31.03.2026 for counter of respondents.

Learned counsel for petitioners is directed to serve copies on respondents.

LNA, J

tk